

No. 20-1379

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSIT AUTHORITY,
Petitioner,

v.

CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PORT
AUTHORITY OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREGORY J. KROCK
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Tower Two-Sixty
260 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1800
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3142
(412) 667-6042
gkrock@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 27, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

A. This Court Has Permitted Transit Agencies to
Impose Blanket Prohibitions on Political
Advertisements for Nearly Fifty Years 4

 1. The Court’s Ruling in *Mansky* Did Not
 Abrogate *Lehman* 6

 2. Some Courts Have Mistakenly Misinterpreted
 Mansky to Abrogate *Lehman* 8

B. The Ability to Prohibit Political Speech on Their
Vehicles is Critically Important to Transit
Agencies Like Port Authority 11

 1. Like SEPTA, Port Authority Has Faced
 Litigation Associated with Political and
 Social Speech on Its Vehicles 13

 2. Absent Clarity From the Court, Transit
 Agencies Might Reluctantly Close Their
 Vehicles to More Categories of Advertising 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cty.</i> , 796 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2015).	12
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port Authority of Allegheny County</i> , 2:20-cv-1471-NR, 2021 WL 164315 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 19, 2021).	15
<i>American Freedom Defense Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Authority for Regional Transportation</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2019).	8
<i>American Freedom Defense Initiative v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 901 F.23 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018).	8
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).	17
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).	6
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. SEPTA</i> , 337 F. Supp.3d 562 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	15
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. SEPTA</i> , 975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1886 (2018).	<i>passim</i>

<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Hinckley</i> , Civil Action No. H-20-3681, 2021 WL 982262 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2021) . . .	11
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-1064, 2009 WL 2366455 (W.D. Pa. July 30, 2009) . . .	13
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	6
<i>White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Company</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Va. 2020)	10
<i>Zukerman v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Zukerman v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2019)	9
